treated as a finance lease, the reason for the impairment loss recognized in 2005 was found to no longer

apply. Therefore, the Company reversed the impairment loss by writing up the carrying amount by

€ 562 thousand in the 2008 reporting period. This took into account the depreciation that would have

been recorded had no impairment loss been recognized.

In the 2007 reporting period, the continuing use of leasehold improvements in a warehouse in Poland,

which had been written down in 2005, led to a reversal of impairment losses of € 131 thousand. In the

2008 reporting period, it was decided to prematurely terminate the leases for the warehouse. As a result,

an impairment loss of € 112 thousand was recognized in 2008 on the leasehold improvements.

The net expense of restructuring/onerous contracts as well as the net impairment losses/reversals of

impairment losses breaks down by functional cost in the statement of income as follows:

   impairment losses/
reversal of impairment
losses

136 consolidated financial statements  //  NoTEs

 StAtement of income (AdJUSted) 3.16

in € k

statement of
income

(as reported)

Gain or loss on
restructuring /

onerous
contracts

Net impairment
losses / reversal

of impairment
losses

statement
of income

(reconciled)

sales revenues 1,077,632 – – 1,077,632

(2008) (1,602,773) – – (1,602,773)

Cost of sales – 856,544 – 9,008 – 1,290 – 866,842

(2008) (– 1,317,538) (– 2,321) (4,179) (– 1,315,680)

gross profit on sales 221,088 – 9,008 – 1,290 210,790

(2008) (285,235) (– 2,321) (4,179) (287,093)

selling expenses – 93,448 – 3,325 – – 96,773

(2008) (– 98,257) (– 541) (–) (– 98,798)

General and administrative expenses – 77,985 – 1,838 – 73 – 79,896

(2008) (– 86,775) (– 432) (562) (– 86,645)

research and development costs – 25,605 – 163 – 84 – 25,852

(2008) (– 25,528) (–) (–) (– 25,528)

Other operating income 72,132 – – 72,132

(2008) (37,627) (–) (–) (37,627)

Other operating expenses – 74,675 – – – 74,675

(2008) (– 41,089) (–) (–) (– 41,089)

 21,507 – 14,334 – 1,447 5,726

(2008) (71,213) (– 3,294) (4,741) (72,660)

Gain or loss on restructuring / onerous contracts – 14,334 14,334 – –

(2008) (– 3,294) (3,294) (–) (–)

Impairment losses / reversal of impairment losses – 1,447 – 1,447 –

(2008) (4,741) (–) (– 4,741) (–)

ebit 5,726 – – 5,726

(2008) (72,660) (–) (–) (72,660)

The profit from entities accounted for using the equity method amounted to € 985 thousand (prior period:

€ 3,040 thousand). This disclosure comprises the profit shares from entities accounted for using the

equity method. Currency effects were recorded directly in other comprehensive income.

16.  profit from entities
accounted for using
the equity method

137THE DÜRR PRINCIPLE  //  maNagEmENT aND sToCk  //  maNagEmENT REPoRT  //   consolidated financial statements  //  oTHER
NoTEs

 Net iNterest 3.17

[…]

the consolidated financial statements as of the date of acquisition. Datatechnic S.A.’s contribution to

earnings after taxes from the date of acquisition to December 31, 2009 totals € 566 thousand; the sales

revenues with external parties included in that period amount to € 964 thousand. If Datatechnic S.A.

had been included in the consolidated group as of January 1, 2009, Group sales revenues for the 2009

reporting period would have amounted to € 1,079,580 thousand and the Group’s loss for the period

would have been € 25,114 thousand.

The net assets and goodwill of Datatechnic S.A. acquired is determined as follows:

 goodwill of dAtAtechnic S.A. 3.23

in € k April 2, 2009

purchase price for the acquisition 7,000

Costs directly attributable to the acquisition 142

total purchase price 7,142

fair value of net assets 1,826

goodwill 5,316

Acquisitions

143THE DÜRR PRINCIPLE  //  maNagEmENT aND sToCk  //  maNagEmENT REPoRT  //   consolidated financial statements  //  oTHER
NoTEs

The total purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as follows:

 pUrchASe price AllocAtion for dAtAtechnic S.A. 3.24

in € k

Carrying
amount before

acquisition adjustment

Carrying
amount after

acquisition

Intangible assets 7 1,364 1,371

property, plant and equipment 270 – 11 259

Deferred tax assets – 157 157

Inventories 2,240 – 1,946 294

receivables and other assets 1,951 1,305 3,256

Cash and cash equivalents 310 – 310

Non-current liabilities – 10 – – 10

Deferred tax liabilities – – 598 – 598

Current liabilities – 4,485 1,272 – 3,213

net assets 283 1,543 1,826

The carrying amounts after acquisition correspond to fair value as of the date of acquisition. The ad-

justments mainly relate to intangible assets, where a ban on competition and customer relationships

were recognized in the course of the purchase price allocation. Inventories and trade receivables and

payables were adjusted on account of the transition made to carrying amounts determined using the

percentage-of-completion method under ias 11 “Construction Contracts”.

The cost of the shares amounted to € 7,142 thousand; the purchase price was paid in cash. Goodwill

amounting to € 5,316 thousand reflects the technology and cost synergies between the balancing and